
 

 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Niall Jackson  
Tel: 01354 622218 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Whilst this meeting will be held in public, we encourage members of the public to view the 
meeting via our YouTube channel due to the Council still observing Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
  
 
The YouTube link for today’s meeting is 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2   Previous Minutes. (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meetings of the 21 June 2021 and 
19 July 2021 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

4   Members to declare any interests under the Local Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

5   Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Progress report Q1 (Pages 13 - 18) 

Public Document Pack



 
To report progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2021-21 for the period 01 April 
2021 including planned work until 30 June 2021 and the resulting level of assurance. 
To provide an update to members on the resourcing issues of the internal audit team.      
 

6   Statement of Accounts 2020-21 (Pages 19 - 138) 
 
To review and note the draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 
 

7   Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 (Pages 139 - 158) 
 
Regulation 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, require the Council to 
conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and 
publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). The CIPFA Finance Advisory 
Network has issued detailed practical guidance for meeting the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations. 
 

8   Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme (Pages 159 - 162) 
 
For information.  
 

9   Items of Topical Interest.  
 

10   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent.  
 

Friday, 10 September 2021 
 
Members:  Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor G Booth, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor J Mockett, 
Councillor M Purser, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor S Tierney, Councillor R Wicks and 
Councillor F Yeulett 



 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021 - 4.00 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor G Booth, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor Mockett, 
Councillor M Purser, Councillor S Tierney, Councillor R Wicks and Councillor F Yeulett 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor M Cornwell and Councillor R Skoulding 
 
Officers in attendance: Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Peter Catchpole (Corporate Director 
and Chief Finance Officer), Anna Goodall (Head of Transformation, Customer Services & 
Democracy) and Kathy Woodward (Internal Audit Manager) 
 
ARMC9/21 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Tierney and resolved that 
Councillor Kim French be elected as the Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee 
for the Municipal Year. 
 
ARMC10/21 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and resolved that 
Councillor Mrs Davis be elected as the Vice Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee for the Municipal Year. 
 
ARMC11/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 1 February 2021 were approved and signed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
Councillor Kim French stated that she would like it noted that, as part of the workplan, there will be 
some planned training for committee members prior to the September meeting.  
 
ARMC12/21 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 

 
Members considered the
[...]
t with regard to the Internal Audit Plan at the July 
meeting. Kathy Woodward stated that her quarter 1 progress report is due to be presented 
to the committee in September, however, a verbal update can be provided. 

 
The Committee agreed to note the Work Programme for information purposes. 
 
ARMC19/21 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no items of topical interest to discuss. 
 
 
 
 
5.04 pm                     Chairman 

Page 8



 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 19 JULY 2021 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor J Mockett, Councillor 
M Purser, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor R Wicks and Councillor F Yeulett 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor G Booth, Councillor M Cornwell and Councillor S Tierney 
 
Officers in attendance: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Kathy 
Woodward (Internal Audit Manager) and Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant) 
 
ARMC20/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW 2020/21 

 
Members considered the Treasury Management Annual Review 2020/21 report presented by Mark 
Saunders.  
 
Mark Saunders explained that this was part of a series of three reports that the committee receive 
during the year. He outlined that the report focused on what had occurred during 2021 in terms of 
borrowing and temporary investments and explained that all the activities undertaken this year are 
in accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy approved in February 2021. Mark 
Saunders pointed out that any activities undertaken outside of the remit would be reported to the 
Audit and Risk Committee. He stated that the Council had undertaken no external borrowing and 
that all borrowing had been sourced through internal investments and predicted that the Council 
would need to undertake some external borrowing going forward. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received r
[...]
ed the Internal Audit Outturn and Quality Assurance Review 2020/21 report 
presented by Kathy Woodward. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Yeulett stated that some councils had failed to allocate all grants and asked for 
assurance that the Council had delivered on all? Kathy Woodward confirmed that the 
council had allocated all funding received so far excluding funding received in the previous 
week. 

 Councillor Yeulett asked whether the assured areas would be audited once work returned to 
normal following the disruption caused by Covid-19? Kathy Woodward explained that these 
projects are permanent fixtures to which the Council always has an overview of and that 
these areas will be evaluated under the standard audit process throughout the year. She 
explained that due to nature of the audit plan and resources diverted due to the Covid-19 
pandemic the team had additional time to complete more specific work which would not 
normally be covered. 

 Councillor Benney outlined his and Councillor Boden’s work in relation to the Covid 
business grants and the difficulty posed to the audit team due to the time constraints and 
detailed restrictions that accompanied the grants. He thanked Mark Sunders for his work in 
successfully distributing the grants across Fenland. Kathy Woodward supported the 
difficulty provided by guidance and reasserted that the Council endeavoured to support as 
many businesses as possible. Councillor Benney thanked the audit and finance team for the 
work they had done in a difficult situation.  

 Councillor Mrs J French supported Councillor Benney in recognising the hard work 
undertaken by those involved in the business grant schemes including Peter Catchpole, 
Mark Saunders, and Kathy Woodward. 

 Councillor Wicks asked whether in the past year there had been any situations where there 
had been no procedures or processes in place and whether there had been any errors in 
implementation due to the unprecedented challenges presented. Kathy Woodward 
confirmed there had been situations and used examples of the business grants scheme and 
the Covid-19 response from the Environmental Health team. She confirmed that these were 
new processes and that audit ensured they had oversight of these. Councillor Wicks asked 
for clarification that the Council now had procedures in place following the Covid-19 
pandemic. Kathy Woodward confirmed this to be the case. 

 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
 
ARMC22/21 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE / AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
 

Members considered the Corporate Governance Committee / Audit and Risk Management Annual 
Report 2020/21 presented by Kathy Woodward. 
 
Kathy Woodward explained that this report evaluated the effectiveness of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee for assessment at Full Council and outlined the contents of the report. 

Page 10



She highlighted to members the significant improvements in compliance that had been made since 
the last report. Kathy Woodward detailed that the partially compliant areas were of little concern 
and outlined that the subcommittee created under the Audit and Risk committee meant that they 
were only partially compliant with section 11. She also noted that as there was no formal 
evaluation of the value that the committee added to the Council this area was also partially 
compliant. Kathy Woodward brought attention to the ongoing discussion around the potential need 
of an independent person to support the committee and reminded members that this would be 
discussed in a future meeting.  
 
Members approved the Annual Report for 2020/21 to be forwarded to Full Council. 
 
 
 
ARMC23/21 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 
Councillor K French presented Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme 2021/22 
for information  
 
ARMC24/21 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
Kathy Woodward presented an upda
[...]
1 including planned work until 30 June 2021 and the resulting level of 
assurance.  To provide an update to members on the resourcing issues of the 
internal audit team.      

2 Key issues 
• The Council’s Internal Audit plan is produced on an annual basis. It is an 

estimate of the work that can be performed over the financial year. 
Potential areas of the Council for audit are prioritised based on a risk 
assessment, enabling the use of Internal Audit resources to be targeted at 
areas of emerging corporate importance and risk.  

 
• The format of the plan reflects the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) which were introduced in April 2016 and applicable from April 
2017. It also incorporates the governance and strategic management 
arrangements of Internal Audit resources. 

 
• Performance Standard 2060 of the PSIAS requires the Audit Manager to 

report to the Committee on the internal audit activity and performance 
relative to this plan. 

 
• Audit and Risk Management Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan   

2021-22 on 21st June 2021.  
 

 
• Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee are keen to 

receive proactive performance reporting in relation to progress against the 
Internal Audit plan on a quarterly basis.  

 
• Proactive quarterly monitoring of the Internal Audit plan will enable the 

Committee to understand the audit activity which has successfully taken 
place and the associated assurance level. 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



3 Recommendations 
• For Members of Audit and Risk Management Committee to consider and 

note the activity and performance of the internal audit function. 
 
 
 
 
Wards Affected All  

Forward Plan 
Reference 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Kim French - Audit and Risk Management 
Committee Chairman 

Report Originator(s) Kathy Woodward – Internal Audit Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Kathy Woodward - Internal Audit Manager 
kwoodward@fenland.gov.uk 01354 622230 
Peter Catchpole - Corp
[...]
ly 2021 as required 
by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 and the Council’s 
external auditors, Ernst & Young (EY) began their audit work on 23 August 2021.  

• EY’s Audit Results Report is scheduled to be presented to Audit and Risk 
Management Committee on 29 November 2021 with the final audited accounts 
being published soon after, following receipt of the auditor’s opinion. 

3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts for the 

financial year ended 31 March 2021 be noted. 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 
 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper(s) Closure of accounts working papers 2020/21 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Report:  
 

1 BACKGROUND 
1.1 The annual accounts of local authorities are prepared in accordance with the Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting (The Code), issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and on other relevant guidance relating to 
accounting and reporting standards. The Code, based on International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS), is highly prescriptive both in terms of the main financial 
statements and the notes that accompany them. 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts be signed off by the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer by the end of 
May following the financial year ended 2020/21 and for the final audited Statement of 
Accounts to be published by the end of July.  

1.3 The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 extends these deadlines for the 
2020/21 and 2021/22 accounts. For these years, the draft accounts must be signed o
[...]
 with partners, with well-established arrangements in place for a number of our key 
services including Revenues and Benefits and Planning Policy. Our recent partnership 
with Freedom Leisure has already enabled improvements to be made to our leisure centre 
facilities, whilst saving £351,000 per year. 
 
 

Page 25

http://www.fenland.gov.uk/annualreport


 Fenland District Council 2020/21 Statement of Accounts  3   
 

 
As an organisation, work is underway to ensure we are operating as effectively as 
possible – not only to meet current needs, but to meet future ones too. During this 
financial year we have taken forward the Commercial and Investment Strategy approved 
in early 2020 and this strategy has enabled us to establish Fenland Future Ltd, a wholly-
owned subsidiary and to acquire an industrial property in Wisbech which is leased to the 
private sector. Our ‘My Fenland’ Customer Services project is enabling us to transform our 
processing of customer enquiries by utilising technology to enable residents to access 
services 24/7. A number of transformation projects, spanning across a variety of service 
areas, are also changing the way we work to meet emerging needs. 
 
The outbreak of the Covid 19 pandemic in March 2020 presented the organisation with 
numerous challenges. Immediately staff found themselves required to work from home 
and new teams needed to be established within the Council to take forward the various 
work-streams linked to the Council’s response. When restrictions linked to the virus were 
first introduced the Council established a Covid-19 community hub. Working alongside 80 
other organisations the Council was able to assist local residents in a range of ways 
including food shopping, medicine collection and general errands, as well as money and 
employment advice. This service has so far received more than 2,200 requests for 
support. 
 
The Council has always been proud to work collaboratively with partner organisations in 
the pub
[...]
tent for inclusion in the Council’s published statement of accounts 
2020/21. 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) N/A 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Katherine Woodward – Audit Manager 
Mark Saunders – Chief Accountant 
Neil Krajewski – Deputy Chief Accountant 
Amy Brown – Head of Governance and Legal Services 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Katherine Woodward – Audit Manager 
Mark Saunders – Chief Accountant 
Neil Krajewski – Deputy Chief Accountant 
Amy Brown – Head of Governance and Legal Services 

Background Paper(s) CIPFA Delivering Good Governance in Local Government  
CIPFA Addendum to Good Governance in Local Government 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
FDC Local Code of Governance 

 

Page 140



   1 

FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

2020-21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

1. Scope of responsibility  
Fenland District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty 
under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, Fenland District Council is responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for  the governance of its affairs, and for ensuring that there is a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of its functions, and 
which includes arrangements for the management of risk.  
 
Fenland District Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, which is 
consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLA
[...]
service delivery models.  
 
The Corporate Management Team 
will monitor the available funding, 
balances and reserves, using robust 
financial controls to respond to any 
financial changes and identify joint 
opportunities for efficiency. The 
Corporate Management Team will 
monitor governance arrangements, 
and communicate shared risks, 
opportunities and assurance.  
 
The Corporate Management Team 
will respond to any consultations 
from Central Government on future 
funding. 

Page 154



 

   15 

2 The Council must be prepared to address 
any impacts that may arise as a result of 
changes in regulation, legislative powers 
and national policy.  
Examples that could affect governance 
arrangements over the Medium Term 
include: 

• Reforms to the New Homes Bonus, 
Business Rates and the Fairer 
Funding Review due in April 2022. 

• The UK’s negotiations and exit from 
the EU following the referendum on 
the 23rd June 2016. 

• The Comprehensive Spending 
Review scheduled for Autumn 2021. 

• The Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs’ consultation 
on Consistency in Household and 
Business Recycling Collections 

• Continuing discussion and an 
ongoing review by the National Audit 
Office of local authority’s investment 
activity including investment in 
property 
 

The Corporate Management Team 
will respond to changes and will 
continue, using heightened 
monitoring and response 
arrangements, to provide the Cabinet 
with information regarding the impact 
of Central Government Policy 
changes including responding to 
government consultations. 
Plans will be put in place to 
implement any new legislation.  
 

Page 155



 

   16 

3 The Covid-19 pandemic has given rise to 
unforeseen challenges in terms of this 
Council’s decision-making machinery and 
its traditional meeting structure. 
The Council will be required to continually 
monitor the financial and operational 
impacts of Covid-19 throughout 2021/22 
and beyond. This has a significan
[...]
w and note the draft Statement of Accounts 

 Annual Governance Statement 
2020-21 

Annual Kathy Woodward To approve the content of the Annual Governance 
Statement for inclusion in the published Statement 
of Accounts 20-21. 

     
29 November 2021 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-year review 

Progress 
report 

Mark Saunders To review the activity for first 6months of the year 
and to provide members a update on matters 
pertinent to the Councils TM Strategy 

 Audit Results Report (ISA 260) Annual External Audit Consider and note the Audit results report 
 Statement of Accounts 2020-21 Annual Mark Saunders Review and approve the Statement of Accounts 

2020-21 
 Letter of Representation Annual Mark Saunders Agree format and content of the Letter of 

Representation provided to the External Auditors at 
the conclusion of the 20-21 Statement of Accounts 
audit. 
To be signed by Chairman of CGC and S151 officer 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
Progress report Q2 

Progress 
report 

Kathy Woodward To consider and note the activity and performance 
of the Internal Audit function. 

 Risk Register - Quarterly update Quarterly Sam Anthony To review and approve the quarterly risk register. 
 

     
14 February 2022 Annual Audit Letter 2020-21 Annual External Audit To note the independent external auditors, Ernst 

&Young (EY), Annual Audit Letter 
 Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement, Capital Strategy, 
Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2022/23 

Annual 
 
Cabinet / 
Council 

Mark Saunders To Endorse the strategy to be included in the final 
budget report. 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Progress Kathy Woodward To consider and note the activity and performance 

P
age 159

A
genda Item

 8



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD OFFICER OBJECTIVES AND DESIRED OUTCOMES 

Progress report Q3 
 

report of
[...]
k
	Communicating vision
	Reviewing the vision
	Translating the vision into objectives
	Measuring quality of services for users and value for money
	Defining roles and responsibilities
	Developing standards & codes of conduct
	Reviewing effectiveness of decision making
	Reviewing effectiveness of managing risks
	Effective counter fraud and corruption
	Effective management of change and transformation
	CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit
	Undertaking core functions of Audit Committee
	Arrangement to discharge the Monitoring Officer Function and Head of Paid Service
	Compliance with relevant laws and regulations, policies and procedures
	Whistleblowing & customer complaints
	Member and senior officer strategic training needs
	Consulting with community & stakeholders
	Enhancing accountability and effectiveness of other providers
	Good governance in partnership working

	4. Review of effectiveness
	Council
	Cabinet and Corporate Management Team
	Corporate Governance
	Standards, conduct and ethical behaviour
	Internal control
	Reviews by external inspectors:

	6. Governance issues and action plan
	7. Conclusion



	8 Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor G Booth, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor 
J Mockett, Councillor M Purser, Councillor S Tierney, Councillor R Wicks and Councillor F Yeulett 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Officers in attendance: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Peter Catchpole 
(Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant) and Kathy 
Woodward (Internal Audit Manager) 
 
ARMC25/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meetings held 21 June 2021 and 19 July 2021 were approved and signed.  
 
ARMC26/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 PROGRESS REPORT Q1 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Progress Report Q1 presented by Kathy 
Woodward.  
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows:  
 

 Councillor Yeulett asked if the proposal to conduct work outside the normal scope would 
involve the public sector only or would it be broader? Kathy Woodward replied that it would be 
primarily with the public sector, particularly looking at drainage boards. It is currently an 
exploratory idea, but they are looking to see if scope is there to provide that service to some of 
the smaller authorities who do not have the capacity to deliver internal audit functions. 
Councillor Yeulett asked if Audit have the capacity or expertise. Kathy Woodward said it would 
be something we would look to do with existing capacity and within existing skillsets, and she 
also has previous experience of work of this nature. Furthermore, it would also future proof the 
service by improving the skillset of some of our own team as well as providing additional 
income for FDC. Councillor Yeulett said he hoped they would succeed and wished them all the 
best in this direction.  

 Councillor Wicks asked if this is a way that we can keep a closer eye on the way internal 
drainage boards operate because of the amount of money we give them. Kathy Woodward 
responded that it would be purely to provide an independent service to those types of 
organisation whatever they may be; to do otherwise would create a conflict of interest. 

 Councillor Booth said that we have councillor representation on the IDBs, and it is their role to 
keep an eye on them. His understanding is that the audit regulations around IDBs are similar to 
parish councils, but he thinks Kathy Woodward’s proposals would provide a good crossover of 
skills.   

 Councillor Booth referred to 3.2 of the report which indicated that extra time had been spent at 
Kings Lynn and West Norfolk and asked which FDC audits have been impacted as a result. 
Kathy Woodward said no internal audit had been affected but it was more about the review 
process; getting drafts issued, feedback from clients and client reports issued, which is why she 
is confident that the time lost can be made up quickly.  



 Councillor Booth referred to the review of completed audits and said that the number of high-
risk recommendations under business rates were understandable because the process was 
new in respect of the Covid-19 grants; they had not existed before and it was inevitable there 
would be some teething problems. However, there were a high number of individual 
recommendations in respect of the completed audits for council tax billing and council tax 
recovery and housing benefits overpayments and he asked for summary of these given that it’s 
an area of focus for the external auditor.  

 Kathy Woodward responded that the business rates audit is a standard audit governed by the 
SLA which has been in place for two years so would not include any of the business grants 
process. However, going through that process issues were identified around quality of data, for 
which work is ongoing this year. Regarding the number of recommendations relating to council 
tax benefits and council tax recovery and housing benefit overpayments, this is actually a very 
low number of recommendations compared to previous years. Unfortunately, she cannot 
provide detail today, but she will be happy to provide the committee with an update.  

 Councillor Booth said he would appreciate this as he has previously raised a request about 
getting some style of executive report or summary of what the audits contain, and this proves a 
good example. Kathy Woodward said she will look into enhancing the reports to provide more 
information without breaching confidentiality.   

 Peter Catchpole said that this is similar to the discussion held at Overview and Scrutiny on 
complaints and advised we can do a bit more on the themes to see if there are any patterns or 
trends that we should be looking at to help this committee. 
 

Members of Audit and Risk Management Committee AGREED to note the activity and 
performance of the internal audit function. 
 
ARMC27/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21 

 
Members considered the Statement of Accounts 2020-21 report presented by Mark Saunders. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Yeulett noted that publication of the final audited accounts had been delayed and 
asked if this was due to Covid-19. Mark Saunders advised the auditors are up to speed in 
terms of their audit plan, but they have a resourcing issue. A lot of work is involved in auditing 
the accounts and their primary objective is ensure they take the time to do the work and 
produce the report at the standard in which they are expected to do it. There are no 
consequences of the timescales; the dates are within the regulations but are there for guidance 
only.  

 Councillor Davis said the report states that our recent partnership with Freedom Leisure has 
already enabled improvements to our leisure centre facilities whilst saving £351,000 per year. 
She asked if there should be more detail there because the circumstances of the grant received 
towards costs was not mentioned. Mark Saunders agreed that is a statement that goes across 
whole contract when it was first put in place and may need rewording in the context of what 
happened in 2021. He agreed to provide some updated wording.  

 Councillor Davis referred to employee benefits and asked if there is likely to be any impact from 
staff carrying over holidays as she suspects there are many who have not taken their full 
entitlement due to Covid-19. Mark Saunders responded that we have an accumulated 
absences account, which is one of our unusable reserves, which gives an estimate of the 
amount of costs of untaken leave at the end of the year.  The report does show that at the end 
of 2020/21 we have seen a considerable increase in the cost of untaken leave accrued at the 
year end. Our policy is that we are hoping to resolve the issue of untaken leave over the next 
two years, and the management team are keeping track of it.  

 Councillor Booth questioned the description of FDC as a unique one-team culture as this is 
something that many organisations aspire to and we can no longer claim this as once we could 
have done. He also mentioned that the ward map needs updating as the colour for Peckover 



Ward is incorrect.  

 Councillor Booth referred to the comment about working with partners and securing grants from 
County Council. He stated that Councillor Humphrey was one of the leading figures who 
worked with Gorefield to successfully secure funding, but we seem to have taken the credit 
when there was little involvement of FDC, and this needs amending.  

 Councillor Booth said following on from Councillor Davis’s comment regarding Freedom 
Leisure, they were not giving us the savings because of COVID-19 so we had to agree a loan 
structure with them to get the fees back. He said there should be more information regarding 
that and asked if we should we expand on it. Mark Saunders said that is the intention of the 
support given so far. The condition Freedom Leisure must meet to start repaying those loans 
means they have to achieve higher than anticipated in their original business plan. In the report 
we had to recognise that we gave them that support as a loan in 2021. We then assess the 
likelihood of receiving that money back. Currently, most of that loan we have had to make 
provision for so there is only a small amount in the account owing as a long-term debt.  

 Councillor Tierney referred to Councillor Booth’s comment that FDC should not claim to have a 
unique one-team approach. He said you could make the case that all teams are different, no 
one approach is the same and therefore he believes that we can claim to be unique, and this 
should remain as a description.   

 Councillor Meekins responded to Councillor Booth’s comment about Peckover Ward being 
incorrectly coloured on the map. He assumed that because he was still an independent 
councillor.at the period that these accounts covered, the figure of 9 independent councillors 
should be amended to 10. Mark Saunders said he would ensure both the number of 
independent councillors and the map colour were correct.  

 Councillor Booth said he believes the cash reserve has gone up by approximately £10m and 
asked if that is the figure we held on 31 March or was it a case of having that much more in the 
bank.  Mark Saunders explained that was the position on 31 March, but it is because of grants 
received from the Government which are not yet spent. He explained that we receive the 
monies in advance before they are then paid out. We also received substantial amounts of 
capital funding from the Government for various schemes which we receive before the year end 
that we will be paying out in this year and the next and this we have to show as a reserve until 
such time as we spend it.  

 
Members AGREED to note the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 21 March 2021.  
 
ARMC28/21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 

 
Members considered the Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 report presented by Kathy 
Woodward. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Booth said the report mentions the Port Marine Safety Code and asked why that 
code had specifically been highlighted when there are other important codes and duties that we 
adhere to. Kathy Woodward said this was highlighted because Port Marine it is subject to a 
huge amount of external scrutiny and audits beyond what we would conduct internally. This 
Code is reviewed yearly outside of the normal legislative processes we have, and it involves 
additional work and governance arrangements to ensure it is robust enough for us to fulfil our 
obligations required around port marine safety.   

 Councillor Booth pointed out the report contains a section titled ‘The Core Functions of Audit 
Committee’, but then mentions the Audit and Risk Management Committee. He asked if the title 
should therefore be updated to read ‘Audit and Management Committee’. Kathy Woodward 
advised these are standard headings, but the paragraph does explain that the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee fulfils the function of the audit committee.  

 Councillor Booth said the report states the Council has agreed to adopt the Culture and 



Creative Strategy. However, this is the Arts Council strategy not FDC’s, and he asked that we 
make this clear. Kathy Woodward agreed that can be amended.  

 Councillor Booth asked if the Chief Finance Officer is happy to sign this document. Peter 
Catchpole responded that he is indeed happy to sign the document.  

 Councillor Yeulett referred to the section on Governance issues and action plan where it 
mentions local authority’s investment activity including investment in property and asked how 
Audit will look at that. Kathy Woodward said this section relates to the review of the national 
audit office; this is the government’s audit team on how they review local authority investment 
strategies. They look at wider national issues rather than the local ones we have.  
 

Members considered the content of the Annual Governance Statement and AGREED to 
approve its content for inclusion in the Council’s published statement of accounts.  
 
ARMC29/21 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
It was noted that there will be a further training session ahead of the next meeting on 28 
November. Councillor Mrs French thanked Mark Saunders and his officers for the amount of work 
put in to today’s training session and for an amazing presentation from Mark Saunders in 
particular.  
 
 
 
 
4.50 pm                     Chairman 


